THE SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20201
July 14, 2011
The Honorable Gene 1. Dodaro
Comptroller General of the United States
441 G. Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20548
Dear Mr. Dodaro:

HHS
Agency Title of the Appropriation or Fund Account
Fiscal
Year Contract Number
Date of
Contract Award
Total Value of
Contract Award
Value of Portion
with ADA Issues Description of ADA Issue
AHRQ Healthcare Research and Quality 2004 290-04-0005         8/1/2004 $27,793,999 $5,184,690 Forward Funding
AHRQ Healthcare Research and Quality 2004 290-04-0012 9/30/2004 $6,202,337 $1,350,000 Incremental Funding
AHRQ Healthcare Research and Quality 2004 290-04-0020  9/30/2004 $3,813,716 $60,000 Forward Funding
AHRQ Healthcare Research and Quality 2004 290-04-0021  9/30/2004 $7,411,326 $4,047,828 Forward Funding
AHRQ Healthcare Research and Quality 2005 290-05-0015 9/30/2005 $24,314,149 $84,149 Incremental Funding
AHRQ Healthcare Research and Quality 2006 HHSA290200600009C 9/26/2006 $27,778,058 $5,239,956 Forward Funding
AHRQ Healthcare Research and Quality 2006 HHSA290200600002C  9/27/2006 $9,713,299 $3,190,103 Incremental Funding
AHRQ Healthcare Research and Quality 2006 HHSA290200600025C 9/27/2006 $9,671,973 $3,630,064 Forward Funding
AHRQ Healthcare Research and Quality 2007 HHSA290200710005C 7/11/2007 $22,545,290 $3,722,305 Forward Funding
AHRQ Healthcare Research and Quality 2007 HHSA290200710024C 9/25/2007 $17,541,200 $300,000 Forward Funding
AHRQ Healthcare Research and Quality 2007 HHSA290200710057I 8/4/2007 $11,307,305 $203,077 Forward Funding
ASPE/PSC General Department Management 2010 HHSP23320095642WC 9/30/2010 $9,073,961 $6,448,961 Obligation in Excess of Apportionment
CDC Disease Control, Research, and Training 2006 HHSD200200618797C/200-2006-18797 8/31/2006 $9,751,578 $4,435,193 Forward Funding
CDC Disease Control, Research, and Training 2006 HHSD200200619096C/200-2006-19096 9/15/2006 $3,046,520 $1,898,275 Incremental Funding
NIH National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases 2003 00266200309D266030068 9/30/2003 $98,139,454 $54,746,316 Forward Funding
NIH National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases 2005 00266200109D266015416 9/30/2006 $355,251,758 $159,939,931 Forward Funding
NIH National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases 2005 HHSN266200500022C (NO1-Al-500022) 7/15/2005 $244,524,657 $67,561,617 Forward Funding
NIH National Institute of Child Health and Human Development 2005 HHSN275200503395C (NO1-HD-53395) 9/28/2005 $114,374,356 $8,676,785 Forward Funding
NIH National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases 2006 HHSN266200600011C 9/14/2006 $56,889,147 $38,574,776 Forward Funding
NIH National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases 2006 HHSN266200600015C 9/27/2006 $49,806,823 $30,028,652 Incremental Funding
NIH National Institute on Drug Abuse 2007 HHSN271200700009C 7/7/2007 $27,086,505 $15,938,325 Forward Funding
NIH National Library of Medicine (NIDDK) 2007 HHSN267200700014C 9/14/2007 $169,426,868 $79,024,601 Forward Funding
NIH National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases 2008 HHSN272200800013C 2/29/2008 $54,792,673 $18,858,073 Forward Funding
NIH National Institute of Child Health and Human Development 2002 HHSN275033345 (N01-HD-33345) 10/30/2002 $164,700,000 $15,500,000 Forward Funding
NIH National Cancer Institute 2006 HHSN261200622012C 9/1/2006 $51,590,181 $1,100,000 Incremental Funding
NIH National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases 2003 HHSN266030052 (N01-AI-30052) 9/30/2003 $71,292,000 $31,317,827 Incremental Funding
NIH National Heart, Lung and Blood Institute 2008 HHSN268200700012C 8/28/2008 $3,460,652 $2,723,161 Incremental Funding
NIH National Cancer Institute 2008 HHSN26120080001E 9/24/2008 $5,254,137,266 $758,189,865 Forward Funding
SAMHSA Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 2002 00283200202D283029025 2/22/2002 $94,758,310 $580,618 Forward Funding
SAMHSA Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 2002 00283200209D283029026 9/12/2002 $112,617,859 $11,174,000 Forward and Incremental Funding
SAMHSA Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 2003 HHSS270200300049 9/29/2003 $45,663,201 $8,845,585 Forward Funding
SAMHSA Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 2003 00270200309C0002270036000/270036000 9/29/2003 $36,257,856 $9,810,187 Incremental Funding
SAMHSA Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 2003 00280200309C0003280031600/280031600 9/30/2003 $13,607,970 $3,024,190 Forward and Incremental Funding
SAMHSA Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 2003 00280200309C0002280033600/280033600 9/30/2003 $15,781,244 $580,618 Forward Funding
SAMHSA Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 2004 HHSS283200400022C 12/15/2003 $255,590,276 $5,775,061 Forward Funding
SAMHSA Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 2004 HHSS277200406091C 7/12/2004 $70,630,545 $22,805,080 Incremental Funding
SAMHSA Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 2004 HHSS270200404049C 9/22/2004 $19,718,521 $148,734 Forward Funding
SAMHSA Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 2004 HHSS270031000HHSS2700011/270031000 9/29/2004 $20,568,543 $1,290,910 Forward and Incremental Funding
SAMHSA Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 2004 HHS280034200HHSS28000002/280034200 9/30/2004 $22,888,752 $9,840 Incremental Funding
SAMHSA Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 2004 HHSS280020500HHSS2800002/280020500 9/30/2004 $12,512,405 $250,000 Forward Funding
SAMHSA Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 2005 HHSS270200500134C 9/15/2005 $20,303,191 $675,000 Forward Funding
SAMHSA Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 2007 HHSS283200700030I/HHSS28300001T 8/1/2007 $49,091,609 $9,820,743 Forward Funding
SAMHSA Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 2007 HHSS283200700020I/HHS28300002T 9/4/2007 $4,515,175 $2,253,444 Forward Funding
SAMHSA Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 2009 HHSS283200700003I/HHSS28300002T 7/6/2009 $76,252,618 $14,272,629 Use of Expired Funding
SAMHSA Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 2009 HHSS277200800004C 9/1/2009 $61,209,189 $9,322,894 Use of Expired Funding
SAMHSA Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 2009 HHSS270200800003C 9/8/2009 $6,313,391 $2,148,702 Use of Expired Funding
SAMHSA Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 2009 HHSS283200700003I/HHSS28342001T 9/15/2009 $19,691,868 $4,569,545 Use of Expired Funding